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SIMPLE MANUAL

HIGH POWER  
SPEAKER SYSTEM

Please read this manual carefully before operating your set and retain it for 
future reference. 
To view the instructions of advanced features, visit http://www.lg.com and 
then download Owner’s Manual. Some of the content in this manual may 
differ from your unit.
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Top panel
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a 1 (Standby)  

Turns the power on or off.

b USB REC / DEMO
 - Records to USB.  

- Stops recording.  
-  In power off status, if you press USB REC / DEMO, show 
demo mode.

c USB 1 Port
 You can play sound files by connecting the USB device.

d Display window

e USB 2 Port
 You can play sound files by connecting the USB device.

f F (Function) 
Selects the function and input source.

g LIGHTING  
Selects the lighting mode.

h 3TWIN 
Connects two units for TWIN mode in WIRELESS PARTY LINK.

i C/V (Skip/Search) 
- Skips backward or forward. 
- Searches for a section within a file. 
- Selects the radio stations.

 N (Play/Pause)
 - Starts or pauses playback.
 - Selects stereo/mono. 

-  Bluetooth connection lock (BT LOCK): Select the Bluetooth 
function by pressing F repeatedly. And long press N to limit 
Bluetooth connection to only BT and LG TV.

 AUTO DJ 
Selects the AUTO DJ mode. 

 VOL (Volume) -/+ 
Adjusts speaker volume.

 MIC (Microphone) / GUITAR -/+ 
Adjusts Microphone volume or Guitar volume.

j  (Auto Music Play) 
Plays the audio currently playing by tagging the mobile (with 
"LG XBOOM" App) to this unit. (Android Only)

k VOICE CANCELLER 
You can reduce the vocal tones during music playback from 
various input sources.

 EQ 
Chooses sound impressions. 

l CLUB, DRUM, USER (DJ PAD)
 Selects CLUB, DRUM or USER sound effect to mix. 

(If you want to use USER, you have to register a source with 
“LG XBOOM” app.(Android Only))

 1, 2, 3 (DJ PAD)
 Press a desired sound pad.

m MIC (Microphone) ECHO 
Selects ECHO mode.

 VOCAL EFFECTS  
Selects various vocal effects mode.

 KEY CHANGER (l/L) 
Changes the key to suit your vocal range.

n Remote sensor

o SPECIAL EQ / BASS BLAST (or BASS BLAST+) 
- Chooses special equalizer. 
-  Press and hold to select BASS (or BASS+) effect directly.

 SEARCH 
Moves to folder or file in selection mode.

 OK 
Selects a folder when searching a file.

 USER EQ
 Selects the equalizer created by your own.
 Multi jog
 - Searches a folder or a file. 
 -  Turns clockwise or counterclockwise to control the USER EQ 

level.

 - Chooses special equalizer.
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a Lighting

b Remote sensor

c OPTICAL IN: Connect an optical device.

d GUITAR IN: Connect a guitar.

e MIC (Microphone) IN: Connect a microphone. 

f ANTENNA (FM) 

g AC IN socket

Make sure to properly align and connect 
the optical cable; improper alignment may 
cause damage to the jack.

Front panel / Rear panel

Download the LG XBOOM App to your device. For more information, download the online owner’s 
manual. http://www.lg.com 

LG Sound SyncController App

d ec f

g

Android iOS

a

b
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Additional Information

Specifications

Power Requirements Refer to the main label on 
the unit.

Power Consumption Refer to the main label on 
the unit.

Dimensions (W x H x D)

Approx. 330.0 mm x  
685.0 mm x 344.0 mm 
(13.0 inch x 27.0 inch x 
13.5 inch) 

Bus Power Supply (USB) 5 V 0 500 mA

Design and specifications are subject to change without 
notice.

Caution
 y Connect the power cord to wall outlet directly if 

possible. Or when you use an extension cable, it is 
highly recommended to use an extension cable of  
110 V / 15 A or 230 V / 15 A, otherwise the unit may 
not operate properly because of the lack of power 
supply.

 y Do not overload the extension cord with excessive 
electrical load.

Note
 y Do not look directly at the light emitting part when the 

LIGHTING is turned on.
 y If the illumination brightness is glaring, switch on the 

room lights or turn off the LIGHTING of the unit.

Replacement of battery

(R03
)

(R03)
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FCC Compliance Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur 
in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures: 

 y Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
 y Increase the separation between the equipment and 

the receiver. 
 y Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit 

different from that to which the receiver is connected. 
 y Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 

technician for help. 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired 
operation. Any changes or modifications in construction 
of this device which are not expressly approved by the 
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment. 

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement: This equipment 
complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not 
be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other 
antenna or transmitter. 

This equipment should be installed and operated with 
minimum distance 20 cm (7.8 inches) between the 
antenna and your body. Users must follow the specific 
operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure 
compliance.

Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity

Trade Name  LG

Responsible Party  LG Electronics USA, Inc.

Address    111 Sylvan Avenue, North Building 
Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 
07632

Email  lg.environmental@lge.com
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CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK  

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT REMOVE 
COVER (OR BACK) NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE REFER SERVICING 

TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

This lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an 
equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the 
presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within the 
product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude 
to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons. 

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is 
intended to alert the user to the presence of important 
operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in 
the literature accompanying the product.

WARNING: 

 y TO PREVENT FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS 
PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

 y Do not install this equipment in a confined space such as a book case or 
similar unit.

CAUTION: 

 y Do not use high voltage products around this product. (ex. Electrical 
swatter) This product may malfunction due to electrical shock.

 y No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the 
apparatus.

 y Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s instructions. 
Slots and openings in the cabinet are provided for ventilation and to 
ensure reliable operation of the product and to protect it from over 
heating. The openings should never be blocked by placing the product on 
a bed, sofa, rug or other similar surface. This product shall not be placed in 
a built-in installation such as a bookcase or rack unless proper ventilation 
is provided or the manufacturer’s instruction has been adhered to.

 y The Power Plug is the disconnecting device. In case of an emergency, the 
Power Plug must remain readily accessible.

 y The apparatus should not be exposed to water (dripping or splashing) 
and no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, should be placed on the 
apparatus.

 y For safety marking information including product identification and supply 
ratings, please refer to the main label on the bottom or the other surface 
of the product.

For models using a battery
This device is equipped with a portable battery or accumulator.  
CAUTION: Risk of fire or explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
How to Safely remove the batteries or the battery pack from the 
equipment: To Remove the old batteries or battery pack, follow the assembly 
steps in reverse order. To prevent contamination of the environment and bring 
on possible threat to human and/or animal health, the old batteries or the 
battery pack must be put in an appropriate container at designated collection 
points. Do not dispose of batteries or battery pack together with other waste. 
It is recommended that you use local, free reimbursement systems batteries 
or battery packs, (may not be available in your area). The batteries or the 
battery pack should not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire 
or the like.

For models using a built-in battery
Do not store or transport at pressures lower than 11.6 kPa (0.116 bar) and 
at above 15,000 m (9.32 miles) altitude. 

 y replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a 
safeguard (for example, in the case of some lithium battery types);

 y disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or 
cutting of a battery, that can result in an explosion;

 y leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding 
environment that can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable 
liquid or gas; and

 y a battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an 
explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

For models using an adapter
Only use the AC adapter supplied with this device. Do not use a power supply 
from another device or another manufacturer. Using any other power cable or 
power supply may cause damage to the device and void your warranty.

IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
1. Read these instructions. 

2. Keep these instructions.

3. Heed all warnings. 

4. Follow all instructions. 

5. Do not use this apparatus near water. 

6. Clean only with dry cloth. 

7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s instructions.

8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, 
or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat. 

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. 
A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding 
type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the 
third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into 
your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at 
plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the 
apparatus.

11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or 
table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the 
apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when 
moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid 
injury from tip-over.

13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or 
when unused for long periods of time.

14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when 
the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord 
or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the 
apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not 
operate normally, or has been dropped.

Symbols

~ Refers to alternating current(AC).

0 Refers to direct current(DC).

Refers to class II equipment.

1 Refers to stand-by.

! Refers to “ON” (power).

Refers to dangerous voltage.

USA/Canada Only (Product with embedded rechargeable battery ONLY)
USA: In case rechargeable battery is included in this product, the entire 
device should be recycled in compliance with rechargeable battery recycling 
standards because of the internal battery. To dispose of properly, call (800) 
822-8837 or visit www.call2recycle.org.
CANADA: In case rechargeable battery is included in this product, the 
rechargeable battery should be recycled in compliance with rechargeable 
battery recycling standards. To dispose of properly, call 1.800.822.8837 or 
visit www.call2recycle.ca.
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LG Electronics, Inc. Limited Warranty - USA
Should your LG Electronics product (“Product”) fail due to a defect in material or workmanship under normal use, during the 
warranty period (“Warranty Period”) set forth below, LG Electronics (“LG”) will, at its option either repair or replace the Product 
upon receipt of original Proof of Purchase (“POP”). This limited warranty is valid only to the original retail purchaser of the 
Product (“Customer” or “You”) and applies only when purchased and used within the continental United States, Alaska, Hawaii, 
and U.S. Territories.

WARRANTY PERIOD:
Parts: One (1) Year from Original Purchase Date
Labor: One (1) Year from Original Purchase Date
Replacement products or repair parts may be new or 
remanufactured, and are warranted for the remaining portion 
of the original Product’s warranty period.
NOTE: If the original date of purchase cannot be verified, the 
warranty will begin on the 1st day of the manufacture month.

HOW SERVICE IS HANDLED:
Visit www.lg.com or Call 1-800-243-0000 for 
troubleshooting assistance or, if necessary, for instruction 
on Product repair or replacement.
In-bound and out-bound shipping will be paid by LG during 
the Warranty Period.
For any service related inquiries, or to get use and 
maintenance tips for your Product, please contact LG 
Customer Service.

EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THE PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THE ABOVE LIMITED WARRANTY. UNDER 
NO CIRCUMSTANCE SHALL LG BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, LOST GOODWILL, LOST REVENUE OR PROFITS, WORK STOPPAGE, PRODUCT FAILURE, IMPAIRMENT OF OTHER GOODS, 
LOSS OR CORRUPTION OF PROGRAMMING OR DATA, LOSS OF USE, INJURY TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATED TO THE PRODUCT. LG’S TOTAL LIABILITY, IF ANY, DAMAGES OR OTHERWISE, SHALL NOT EXCEED THE INVOICE VALUE PAID 
BY CUSTOMER FOR THE PRODUCT FURNISHED, WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF A CLAIM OR DISPUTE. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE 
EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED 
WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO CUSTOMER. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES 
CUSTOMER SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS. CUSTOMER MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO:
 y Service trips to deliver, pick up, install, educate on how to operate, correct wiring or for unauthorized repairs.
 y Damage to or failure of the Product to perform during power failures, interruptions, or inadequate electrical service.
 y Damage or failure resulting from operating or using the Product in any way contrary to the instructions, for other than the Product’s 

intended purpose, or in conditions contrary to those recommended or outlined in the Product’s Owner’s Manual.
 y Damage (including cosmetic damage), deterioration, malfunction, loss or personal injury due to misuse, abuse, negligence, improper 

maintenance or storage, or to acts of nature or other causes beyond our control. (Causes beyond our control include, but are not 
limited to, pest  or vermin, lightning strike, wind, fire, power surges, water damage, or flood.)  

 y Damage or failure resulting from improper installation, repair, maintenance, or foreign objects placed in or connected to the Product. 
Improper repair to include use of parts not approved or specified by LG.

 y Damage or failure caused by unauthorized modification, alteration, adjustment of user controls, calibration, accessories or separate 
system components, or due to use with incompatible mobile devices.

 y Damage or failure caused by reception problems due to inadequate home antenna or faulty antenna connections, or computer 
software.

 y Damage or failure caused by incorrect electrical current, voltage, components or consumable cleaning products that are not 
approved by LG.

 y Damage or failure caused by transportation and/or handling, including scratches, dents, chips, and/or other damage to the finish of 
your Product, unless such damage results from defects in materials or workmanship, and is reported within one (1) week of delivery.

 y Damage to or failure of any display, open box, discounted, or refurbished Product.
 y Product with original serial numbers that have been removed, altered, or cannot be readily determined.
 y Increases in utility costs and additional utility expenses.
 y Any accessories and software not approved or specified by LG.
 y Damage or failure that results from Institutional or commercial use.

The cost of repair or replacement under the above mentioned excluded circumstances shall be borne by the customer.

For the nearest Authorized Service 
Center, Where to buy, or Product 
Use & Maintenance Assistance

Visit www.lg.com or call 1-800-243-0000 and select the appropriate product 
support from available options.
To contact LG by mail, write to: LG Customer Interactive Center 
P.O Box 240007, 201 James Record Road, Huntsville, Alabama 35813

LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc. 
111 Sylvan Avenue 
Englewood Cliffs, NJ07632 USA
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LG Customer Information Center

1-800-243-0000 USA, Consumer
1-888-865-3026 USA, Commercial

Register your product Online!

www.lg.com

Printed in China
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MANUAL SIMPLE

SISTEMA DE AUDIO DE
ALTA POTENCIA

Lea este manual detenidamente antes de utilizar su equipo y guárdelo para 
futuras consultas.
Para ver las instrucciones de las características avanzadas, visite  
http://www.lg.com y descargue el Manual del propietario. Ciertos contenidos 
de este manual pueden no coincidir con los de su unidad.

MODELO
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RNC5-F.DUSALLK_SIM_SPA(MEX)_MFL71994011.indd   1 2023-01-04 �   �� 4:36:53



Panel superior

n l k ij

h

f
g

a
b

c d e

mo
a 1 (Modo espera) 

Enciende o apaga el equipo.

b USB REC / DEMO
 - Graba en el USB. 

- Detiene la grabación. 
-  Con la alimentación apagada, si usted pulsa USB REC / 
DEMO, se muestra el modo demo.

c Puerto USB 1
 Puede reproducir archivos de audio conectando el dispositivo 

USB.

d Ventana de visualización

e Puerto USB 2
 Puede reproducir archivos de audio conectando el dispositivo 

USB.

f F (Función) 
Selecciona la función y la fuente de entrada.

g LIGHTING  
Selecciona el modo de iluminación.

h 3TWIN 
Conecta dos altavoces para el modo TWIN en WIRELESS 
PARTY LINK.

i C/V (Saltar/Buscar) 
- Avanza hacia atrás o hacia adelante. 
- Busca una sección dentro de un archivo. 
- Selecciona las emisoras de radio.

 N (Reproducir/Pausar)
 - Inicia o pausa la reproducción.
 - Selecciona Stereo/Mono. 

-  Bloqueo de la conexión Bluetooth (BT LOCK): Seleccione la 
función Bluetooth presionando F repetidamente y presione 
por rato largo N para limitar la conexión Bluetooth solo a 
BT y LG TV.

 AUTO DJ 
Selección del modo AUTO DJ.

 VOL (Volumen) -/+ 
Ajustar el volumen del parlante.

 MIC (Micrófono) / GUITAR -/+ 
Ajusta el volumen del micrófono o el volumen de la guitarra.

j  (Toca la música automáticamente) 
Reproduce el audio que se está reproduciendo actualmente 
etiquetando el móvil (con la aplicación "LG XBOOM") en esta 
unidad. (Sólo Android)

k VOICE CANCELLER 
Usted puede reducir los tonos vocales durante la reproducción 
de música desde varias fuentes de entrada.

 EQ 
Selección de los efectos de sonido.

l CLUB, DRUM, USER (DJ PAD)
 Selecciona el efecto de sonido CLUB, DRUM o USER para su 

combinación. 
(Si desea utilizar USER, debe registrar una fuente mediante la 
aplicación “LG XBOOM”. (Solo los Android))

 1, 2, 3 (DJ PAD)
 Pulse la almohadilla de sonido deseada.

m MIC (Micrófono) ECHO 
Selecciona el modo ECHO.

 VOCAL EFFECTS  
Selecciona el modo de varios efectos de voz.

 KEY CHANGER (l/L) 
Cambia las claves para adaptarse al rango vocal.

n Sensor remoto

o SPECIAL EQ / BASS BLAST (o BASS BLAST+) 
- Escoge un ecualizador especial. 
-  Manténgalo presionado para seleccionar directamente el 
efecto BASS (o el BASS+).

 SEARCH 
Se mueve a una carpeta o archivo en modo de selección.

 OK 
Selecciona una carpeta al buscar un archivo.

 USER EQ
 Selecciona el ecualizador creado por usted.
 Multi jog
 - Busca una carpeta o archivo.
 -  Gira en sentido horario o antihorario para controlar el nivel de 

USER EQ.
 - Escoge un ecualizador especial.
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Panel frontal/Panel trasero

a Iluminación

b Sensor remoto

c OPTICAL IN: Conecte un dispositivo óptico.

d GUITAR IN: Conecte a la guitarra.

e MIC (Micrófono) IN: Conecte al micrófono.

f ANTENNA (FM) 

g Toma de AC IN

Si el cable óptico no se conecta en la 
dirección adecuada, puede causar daños al 
enchufe óptico.

Descargue la aplicación LG XBOOM a su dispositivo. Para más información, descargue el manual del 
propietario. http://www.lg.com 

LG Sound SyncAplicación del controlador

d ec f

g

Android iOS

a

b
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Información adicional

Especificaciones

Requisitos de alimentación 
eléctrica

Consulte la etiqueta 
principal de la unidad.

Consumo de energía Consulte la etiqueta 
principal de la unidad.

Dimensiones (An x Al x F)

Aprox. 330,0 mm x  
685,0 mm x 344,0 mm 
(13,0 pulgadas x 27,0 
pulgadas x 13,5 pulgadas)

Suministro de energía de 
bus (USB) 5 V 0 500 mA

El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambios 
sin previo aviso.

Precaución
 y Conecte el cable de alimentación directamente al 

tomacorriente siempre que sea posible. O cuando use 
un cable de extensión, es muy recomendable que sea 
un cable de extensión de 110 V~ / 15 A o de 230 V~ /  
15 A de lo contrario, es probable que la unidad 
no funcione adecuadamente debido a la falta de 
alimentación eléctrica.

 y No sobrecargue el cable de extensión con carga 
eléctrica excesiva.

Nota
 y No mire directamente a la parte de emisión de luz con 

LIGHTING encendida.

 y Si el brillo de la iluminación deslumbra, prenda las luces 
de la habitación, o apague la LIGHTING de la unidad.

Sustitución de la batería

(R03
)

(R03)
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Declaración de conformidad con la FCC

Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha demostrado que 
cumple con los límites correspondientes a un dispositivo 
digital, de clase B, según apartado 15 de la normativa 
FCC. Estos límites se han establecido a fin de ofrecer una 
protección razonable frente a interferencias perjudiciales 
en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza 
y puede radiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se 
instala y utiliza según lo establecido en este manual de 
instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales 
para las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no existe 
garantía de que las interferencias no puedan producirse 
en una instalación particular. Si este equipo ocasiona 
interferencias dañina en la recepción de la televisión 
o el radio (lo cual puede determinarse encendiendo 
y apagando el equipo), se recomienda al usuario que 
intente corregir la interferencia tomando una o más de las 
siguientes medidas:

 y Reorientar o reubicar la antena de recepción.

 y Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.

 y Conectar el equipo a una salida en un circuito diferente 
al utilizado para la conexión del receptor.

 y Consultar y solicitar ayuda al distribuidor o a un técnico 
de radio/TV con experiencia.

Este aparato cumple con la parte 15 de las normas FCC. 
El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones 
siguientes:  
(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias y 
(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia 
recibida, incluyendo alguna interferencia que pueda 
causar un funcionamiento no deseado. Los cambios o 
modificaciones en la construcción de este equipo no 
aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del 
cumplimiento podrían hacer que se anule la autoridad del 
usuario para utilizar los equipos.

Declaración de exposición a radiación de RF de FCC: 
Este dispositivo cumple con los límites de exposición a 
radiación de FCC establecidos para un entorno sin control. 
Este transmisor no puede colocarse o funcionar junto con 
cualquier otra antena o transmisor.

Este equipo debe ser instalado y operado dentro de 
una distancia mínima de 20 cm (7,8 pulgadas) entre 
el radiador y su cuerpo. Los usuarios deben cumplir las 
instrucciones de uso específicas para el cumplimiento de 
la exposición RF.

Declaración de conformidad del proveedor

Nombre de la 
empresa

LG

Parte responsible LG Electronics USA, Inc.

Dirección
 111 Sylvan Avenue, North Building 
Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 
07632

Correo electrónico lg.environmental@lge.com
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PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE CHOQUE 

ELÉCTRICO. NO ABRIR.

PRECAUCIÓN: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO, NO 
RETIRE LA CUBIERTA (O LA PARTE POSTERIOR). EN EL INTERIOR NO HAY 

PIEZAS REPARABLES POR EL USUARIO. SOLICITE AYUDA AL PERSONAL DE 
SERVICIO CALIFICADO.

El símbolo del rayo con punta de flecha dentro de un 
triángulo equilátero pretende alertar al usuario de la 
presencia de voltaje peligroso no aislado en el interior del 
armario del producto que puede tener la magnitud 
suficiente para constituir un riesgo de choque eléctrico 
para las personas.

El signo de exclamación dentro de un triángulo 
equilátero pretende alertar al usuario de la presencia de 
instrucciones importantes (de servicio) para el 
funcionamiento y mantenimiento en la información que 
acompaña al producto.

ADVERTENCIA: 

 y PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO, NO 
EXPONGA ESTE PRODUCTO A LA LLUVIA NI A LA HUMEDAD.

 y No instale el equipo en un espacio cerrado, como en un librero o mueble 
similar.’

PRECAUCIÓN: 

 y No usar equipos de alto voltage cerca de este producto. (ej. Matamoscas 
electrónico). Este producto puede funcionar incorrectamente debido a las 
descargas eléctricas.

 y No coloque sobre el aparato fuentes de calor con llama, como velas 
encendidas.

 y No obstruya ninguno de los orificios de ventilación. Instale conforme a las 
instrucciones del fabricante.  
Las ranuras y orificios del armario cumplen un propósito de ventilación y 
aseguran el funcionamiento adecuado del producto, a fin de protegerlo 
de un posible sobrecalentamiento. Los orificios no deben obstruirse. El 
producto no debe colocarse sobre una cama, sofá, tapete o una superficie 
similar. Este producto no debe colocarse en una instalación empotrada, 
como un librero o estante, a menos que haya una buena ventilación y se 
respeten todas las instrucciones del fabricante.

 y El enchufe de corriente es el dispositivo de desconexión. En caso de 
emergencia, el enchufe de corriente debe permanecer de fácil acceso.

 y El aparato no debe exponerse al agua (goteo o salpicaduras) y no debe 
colocar sobre el aparato objetos llenos de líquidos, como floreros.

 y Para información sobre seguridad, se incluye la identificación del producto y 
los índices de abastecimiento. Por favor consulte la etiqueta principal en la 
base o en la parte posterior del aparato.

Cómo extraer con seguridad las pilas o el paquete pilas del equipo: Para 
extraer las pilas o el paquete de pilas viejas, siga los pasos de montaje en el 
orden inverso. Para evitar la contaminación del medio ambiente y causar una 
posible amenaza para la salud humana y/o animal, las pilas o el paquete pilas 
viejas deben colocarse en un recipiente apropiado en los puntos de recogida 
designados. No deseche las pilas o el paquete pilas junto a otros residuos. 
Se recomienda que utilice pilas o paquete pilas de sistemas de reembolso 
locales y gratuitos, (puede que no estén disponibles en su área). Las pilas o el 
paquete pilas no deben exponerse al calor excesivo del sol, fuego o similares.

Para modelos que usan una batería incorporada
No almacene ni transporte a presiones inferiores a 11,6 kPa (0,116 bar) y a 
más de 15 000 m (9,32 millas) de altitud.

 y No reemplace tu batería por otra de diferente modelo, al hacerlo pones 
en riesgo la seguridad de tu equipo (esto se presenta con el uso de la 
mayoría de las baterías de litio);

 y Colocar la batería de tu equipo en el fuego, en un horno caliente, 
aplastarla o cortarla puede provocar una explosión;

 y Dejar la batería de tu equipo en un entorno circundante de temperatura 
extremadamente alta puede provocar una explosión o la fuga de líquidos 
o gases inflamables; y

 y Someter la batería a una presión de aire extremadamente baja puede 
provocar una explosión o la fuga de líquidos o gases inflamables.

Para los modelos que usan un adaptador

Use sólo el adaptador CA suministrado con este dispositivo. No utilice una 
fuente de alimentación de otro dispositivo o de otro fabricante. El uso de 
otros cables o unidades de alimentación puede causar daños a la unidad e 
invalidar la garantía.
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Instrucciones importantes 
de seguridad
1. Lea estas instrucciones. 
2. Guarde estas instrucciones. 
3. Siga todas las advertencias. 
4. Siga todas las instrucciones.
5. No use este aparato cerca del agua.  
6. Limpie únicamente con un paño seco. 
7. No obstruya ninguna salida de ventilación. Instale de acuerdo con las 

instrucciones del fabricante. 
8. No instale cerca de fuentes de calor como radiadores, registros de 

calefacción, estufas u otros aparatos (incluyendo amplificadores) que 
produzcan calor.

9. Respete el uso de la conexión del tomacorriente polarizado o con conexión 
a tierra. Un tomacorriente polarizado tiene una cuchilla más ancha que la 
otra. Un tomacorriente con tierra tiene dos cuchillas y una pata para tierra. 
La cuchilla más ancha o la pata para tierra sirven como protección. Si el 
tomacorriente proporcionado no se ajusta a su tomacorriente, póngase en 
contacto con un electricista para que lo reemplace.

10. Proteja el cable de alimentación para que no caminen sobre él o quede 
atorado, particularmente en contactos, en receptáculos y en el punto por 
donde sale del aparato.

11. Solamente use los aditamentos / accesorios especificados por el 
fabricante.

12. Use únicamente con el carro, estante, trípode, 
soporte o mesa especificados por el fabricante o 
que haya sido vendido junto con el aparato. Cuando 
use un carro, tenga cuidado cuando mueva la 
unidad / carro para evitar accidentes por vuelcos.

13. Desconecte este aparato durante tormentas 
eléctricas o cuando no vaya a usarlo por períodos 
prolongados.

14. Haga que todo el mantenimiento sea realizado solamente por personal 
técnico cualificado.Solicite mantenimiento cuando el aparato haya sufrido 
cualquier tipo de daño, por ejemplo, si el cable de alimentación o el 
tomacorriente están dañados, cuando se haya derramado líquido sobre el 
aparato o hayan caído objetos sobre él, cuando haya sido expuesto a lluvia 
o humedad, cuando no funcione con normalidad o cuando haya sufrido una 
caída.

Símbolos

~ Significa corriente alterna (CA).

0 Significa corriente directa (CD).

Significa equipo Clase II.

1 Significa espera.

! Significa “ON” (encendido).

Significa alto voltaje.

Solo para Estados Unidos(Producto solo con batería recargable integrada)
Estados Unidos: En caso de que una batería recargable se incluya en este 
producto, todo el dispositivo se debe reciclar de conformidad con las normas 
de reciclado de baterías recargables debido a la batería interna.  
Para averiguar el método de eliminación apropiado,  
llame al (800) 822- 8837 o visite www.call2recycle.org.

RNC5-F.DUSALLK_SIM_SPA(MEX)_MFL71994011.indd   7 2023-01-04 �   �� 4:36:58



Impreso en China 

Centro de información al cliente de LG

1-800-243-0000 EE.UU, Consumidor
1-888-865-3026 EE.UU, Comercial

¡Registre su producto online!

www.lg.com
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